
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**
Case No. 16-3939

RYAN RUSSELL,
individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CROSCILL HOME LLC,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the Order Granting Defendant's Motion to Dismiss the Class
Action Complaint

by the United States District Court for the District of New Jersey

Case No.: 3:16-cv-01190-PGS-LHG

The Honorable Peter G. Sheridan, U.S.D.J.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NEW JERSEY DEFENSE ASSOCIATION IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE CROSCILL HOME LLC**

McCARTER & ENGLISH, LLP

Edward J. Fanning, Jr.

David R. Kott

Four Gateway Center

100 Mulberry Street

Newark, New Jersey 07102

Telephone: (973) 622-4444

efanning@mccarter.com

dkott@mccarter.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

New Jersey Defense Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE AND INTEREST IN CASE 1

RULE 29(c)(5) STATEMENT 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 6

I. PLAINTIFF’S ALLEGATION OF A BARE STATUTORY VIOLATION WITHOUT ANY CONCRETE OR PARTICULARIZED HARM DOES NOT SATISFY THE REQUIREMENTS FOR ARTICLE III STANDING. 6

 A. Plaintiff Does Not Demonstrate Any “Concrete” Harm As Required to Establish Injury-In-Fact..... 7

 B. Plaintiff Does Not Demonstrate Any “Particularized” Harm As Required to Establish Injury-In-Fact..... 10

 C. All Courts That Have Addressed Article III Standing In The Context Of TCCWNA Cases Involving Website Terms And Conditions Have Found No Standing. 11

 D. Granting Article III Standing To Plaintiff Would Create Serious Federalism Concerns. 15

II. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO ESTABLISH THAT HE IS AN “AGGRIEVED CONSUMER” UNDER TCCWNA, AND AS SUCH, HIS CLAIMS FAIL..... 16

 A. TCCWNA Requires That A Consumer Be Aggrieved. 17

 B. Principles of Statutory Construction Demonstrate That TCCWNA Requires Plaintiff Be Aggrieved By Demonstrating Actual Harm Or Injury. 19

 C. Case Law Evaluating TCCWNA Lawsuits Makes Clear That Only An Aggrieved Consumer Has A Right of Action. 23

CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U. S. 737 (1984).....	10
<i>Attias v. CareFirst, Inc.</i> , 199 F. Supp .3d 193 (D.D.C. 2016).....	17
<i>Baker v. Inter National Bank</i> , No. 08-5668, 2012 WL 174956 (D.N.J. Jan. 19, 2012)	25
<i>Benali v. AFNI, Inc.</i> , No. 15-3605, 2017 WL 39558 (D.N.J. Jan. 4, 2017)	10
<i>Bohus v. Restaurant.com</i> , 784 F.3d 918 (3d Cir. 2015)	26
<i>Candelario v. Rip Curl, Inc.</i> , No. 16-00963, 2016 WL 6820403 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 7, 2016).....	12, 13, 25
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. 419 (1793).....	17
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	17
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	10
<i>Doe v. Nat’l Bd. of Med. Exam’rs</i> , 199 F.3d 146 (3d Cir. 1999)	7
<i>In re Facebook, Inc., Initial Pub. Offering Derivative Litig.</i> , 797 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2015)	18
<i>Fair Hous. Council v. Main Line Times</i> , 141 F.3d 439 (3d Cir. 1998)	8
<i>Finkelman v. National Football League</i> , 810 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2016)	10, 16

Fletcher v. Peck,
10 U.S. 87 (1810).....17

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs., Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....6

Friest v. Luxottica Grp. S.P.A.,
No. 16-03327, 2016 WL 7668453 (D.N.J. Dec. 16, 2016)25

Gelbard v. United States,
408 U.S. 41 (1972).....23

Gonzales v. Raich,
545 U.S. 1 (2005).....17

United States v. Morrison,
529 U.S. 598 (2000).....17

Goode v. City of Philadelphia,
539 F.3d 311 (3d Cir. 2008)23

Hecht v. The Hertz Corporation,
No. 16-01485, 2016 WL 6139911 (D.N.J. Oct. 20, 2016).....12, 14, 15, 25

Horizon Healthcare Services Inc. Data Breach Litigation,
846 F.3d 625 (2017).....8, 9, 12

Howell v. Grindr, LLC,
No. 15-1337, 2015 WL 9008801 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 15, 2015).....18

Joint Stock Soc’y v. UDV N. Am., Inc.,
266 F.3d 164 (3d Cir. 2001)8

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....7

McCulloch v. Maryland,
17 U.S. 316 (1819).....17

In re: Michaels Stores, Inc., Fair Credit Reporting Act (FCRA) Litigation,
MDL No. 2615, 2017 WL 354023 (D.N.J. Jan. 24, 2017).....9

National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius,
132 S.Ct. 2566 (2012).....16

In re Nickelodeon Consumer Privacy Litigation,
827 F.3d 262 (3d Cir. 2016)6, 7

Public Citizen, Inc. v. National Hwy. Traffic Safety Admin.,
489 F. 3d 1279 (D.D.C. 2007)11

Spade v. Select Comfort Corp.,
No. 16-01826 (D.N.J. Feb. 29, 2016)25

Spokeo v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....passim

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Tomorrow,
523 U.S. 83 (1998).....18

Strubel v. Comenity Bank,
842 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2016)8

Susinno v. Work Out World,
No. 15-05881, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 113664 (D.N.J. Aug. 1, 2016).....7

Thompson v. North Am. Stainless, LP,
562 U.S. 170 (2011).....23

Travelers Ins. Co. v. H.K. Porter Co.,
45 F.3d 737 (3d Cir. 1995)23

TRW Inc. v. Andrews,
534 U.S. 19 (2001).....22

United States v. Brown,
740 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 2014)22

United States v. Lopez,
514 U.S. 549 (1995).....17

United States v. Richardson,
418 U. S. 166 (1974).....10

Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.,
454 U. S. 464 (1982).....10

Villanueva v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
No. 13-5429, 2016 WL 5220065 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2016)17

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....23

Watkins v. DineEquity, Inc.,
591 Fed. Appx. 132 (3d Cir. 2014).....21

Wenger v. Bob’s Discount Furniture,
No. 14-7707 (D.N.J. Feb. 29, 2015)25, 26

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
495 U. S. 149 (1990).....10

Wis. Dep’t of Revenue v. William Wrigley, Jr., Co.,
505 U.S. 214 (1992).....24

STATE CASES

Advanced Dev. Grp. L.L.C. v. Bd. of Adjustment of N. Bergen,
Nos. A-4576-12T2, A-1275-13T2, 2015 WL 3511942
(App. Div. June 5, 2015).....22

Alloway v General Marine,
149 N.J. 620 (1997)20

Cameron v. Monkey Joe’s Big Nut Co.,
No. L-2201-07, 2008 WL 6084192 (Law Div. Aug. 4, 2008)25

Cast Art Indus., LLC v. KPMG LLP,
209 N.J. 208 (2012)21

Dugan v. TGI Fridays, Inc.,
445 N.J. Super. 59 (App. Div. 2016).....26, 27

Howard Sav. Inst. v. Peep,
34 N.J. 494 (1961)22, 23, 24

Innes v. Innes,
 117 N.J. 496 (1990)21

Johnson v. MKA Enters., Inc.,
 No. 112,049, 2015 WL 4487037 (Ct. App. Kan. June 17, 2015).....23

*Med. Soc’y of N.J. v. N.J. Dep’t of Law & Pub. Safety, Div. of Consumer
 Affairs*, 120 N.J. 18 (1990)21

Miah v. Ahmed,
 179 N.J. 511 (2004)24

Patel v. N.J. Motor Vehicle Comm’n,
 200 N.J. 413 (2009)21

In re Petition for Referendum on City of Trenton Ordinance 09-02,
 201 N.J. 349 (2010)24

Shah v. American Express Co.,
 No. 09-00622, 2009 WL 3234594 (D.N.J. Sept. 30, 2009).....25

Teague v. Bandy,
 793 S.W.2d 50 (Tex. Ct. App. 1990).....23

United Property Owners Ass’n of Blemar v. Borough of Belmar,
 343 N.J. Super. 1 (App. Div. 2001)23

Ex parte Van Winkle,
 3 N.J. 348 (1950)22, 24

Walls v. Am. Tobacco Co.,
 11 P.3d 626 (Okla. 2000).....23

Walters v. Dream Cars Nat’l LLC,
 No. L-9571, 2016 WL 890783 (Law Div. Mar. 7, 2016).....26

Wright v. Bank of America, Inc.,
 No. L-433-15, 2016 WL 631910 (Law Div. Jan. 28, 2016).....26

STATE STATUTES

N.J.S.A. 56:8-19.....20

N.J.S.A. 56:12-3.....20

N. J.S.A. 56:12-14 *et seq.*passim

RULES

Fed. Rule App. Proc. 291, 2

REGULATIONS

Statement to the Assembly, No. 1660 (May 1, 1980)22

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., Article I, § 8.....16

U.S. Const., 10th Amend.16
